

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 24-CM-20

KEVIN MICHAEL BROWN,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN
LUKE ALBI

MICHAEL DAL LAGO

* ANNE Y. PARK
D.C. Bar #461853
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Anne.Park@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2020-CMD-7728



Clerk of the Court
Received 12/20/2024 01:20 PM
Filed 12/20/2024 01:20 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| The Trial..... | 2 |
| The Government’s Evidence | 2 |
| The Defense Evidence | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Brown’s Discovery Request to Support His Fair Cross-Section Claim..... | 11 |
| A. Additional Background..... | 11 |
| B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles | 13 |
| C. Discussion..... | 16 |
| II. There Was Sufficient Evidence of Identification to Support Brown’s Bias-Related Assault Conviction..... | 24 |
| A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles | 24 |
| B. Discussion..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bardoff v. United States</i> , 628 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1993) | 28 |
| <i>Beatty v. United States</i> , 544 A.2d 699 (D.C. 1988) | 25, 29 |
| <i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 130 A.3d 952 (D.C. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Cherry v. District of Columbia</i> , 164 A.3d 922 (D.C. 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Crawley v. United States</i> , 320 A.2d 309 (D.C. 1974) | 29 |
| <i>Derrington v. United States</i> , 488 A.2d 1314 (D.C. 1985) | 28 |
| <i>Diggs v. United States</i> , 906 A.2d 290 (D.C. 2006) | 14, 23 |
| <i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) | 14 |
| <i>Epps v. United States</i> , 683 A.2d 749 (D.C. 1996)..... | 14 |
| * <i>Gause v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 1247 (D.C. 2010) (en banc) ... | 14-16, 19, 21 |
| <i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 129 A.3d 914 (D.C. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hill v. United States</i> , 541 A.2d 1285 (D.C. 1988) | 29 |
| * <i>In re R.H.M.</i> , 630 A.2d 705 (D.C. 1993)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>Israel v. United States</i> , 109 A.3d 594 (D.C. 2014) | 13, 21 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 567 A.2d 1326 (D.C. 1989) | 25 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tornero v. United States</i> , 161 A.3d 675 (D.C. 2017)..... | 29 |
| * <i>United States v. Bearden</i> , 659 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1981) | 20, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Grose</i> , 525 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1975)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 480 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1973)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 533 F. App'x 291 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Royal</i> , 174 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 822 F.2d 1234 (2d Cir. 1987) | 19 |
| <i>White v. United States</i> , 207 A.3d 580 (D.C. 2019) | 24 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------|--------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1861..... | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1867(a) | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1867(d) | 20 |
| D.C. Code § 11-1901..... | 14 |
| D.C. Code § 11-1910..... | 15, 17, 18, 20, 21 |
| D.C. Code § 11-1910(a) | 14, 15, 17, 20 |
| D.C. Code § 11-1910(c)..... | 14 |
| D.C. Code § 11-1914(b) | 15, 16, 17 |
| D.C. Code § 22-303..... | 1 |
| D.C. Code § 22-404..... | 1 |
| D.C. Code § 22-405..... | 1 |
| D.C. Code § 22-405.01..... | 1 |
| D.C. Code § 22-3701..... | 1 |
| D.C. Code § 22-3703..... | 1 |
